

6157 County Hwy P. Dane, WI 53529 townhall@town.springfield.wi.us Phone 608-849-7887 www.town.springfield.wi.us

NOTICE OF ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES (2)

ORDINANCE #2023-01 AMENDMENT TO THE 2019 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN TO ADDRESS PARKS, THE TOWN'S DENSITY POLICY AND THE WAUNAKEE INTERGOVERNMENTAL AGREEMENT

Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 60.80, the Town of Springfield, Dane County, Wisconsin, hereby posts notice that at its regular Town Board Meeting held on June 6, 2023, the Town Board enacted Ordinance #2023-01: Amendment of the 2019 Comprehensive Plan to address parks, the town's density policy and the Waunakee Intergovernmental agreement.

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE: These amendments would make clearer the dedication of public parkland with new residential developments, enhance its density policy to determine total residential development rights (a.k.a, splits) remaining on April 1979 farms and amend provisions related to an intergovernmental boundary agreement with Waunakee.

Location of Full Ordinance: The full text of the ordinance is available at the Town Hall and on the town's website at town.springfield.wi.us

ORDINANCE #2023-02 AMEND CH.6 OF THE CODE OF ORDINANCES TO ADDRESS PARK DEDICATION AND FEE REQUIREMENTS

Pursuant to Wis. Stat. § 60.80, the Town of Springfield, Dane County, Wisconsin, hereby posts notice that at its regular Town Board Meeting held on June 6, 2023, the Town Board enacted Ordinance #2023-02: Amend Ch.6-Land Development Ordinance of the Code of Ordinances to address park dedication and fee requirements.

SUMMARY OF ORDINANCE: The amendment is to adjust parkland dedication and park fee requirements for new residential development.

Location of Full Ordinance: The full text of the ordinance is available at the Town Hall and on the town's website at town.springfield.wi.us